

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 266 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1496 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8247 OF 2024
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8627 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13268 OF 2024
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8719 OF 2024
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1497 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7980 OF 2024
ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13397 OF 2024
ALONGWITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 172 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 157 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 266 OF 2025
ALONGWITH
LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 23641 OF 2023

Aabid Paper Cones

...Plaintiff

Versus

Mohd. Azhar

...Defendant

Mr. Hiren Kamod i/b V.H. Narvekar for Plaintiff.

Mr. Vivek Punjabi a/w Ms. Parichehr Zaiwalla i/b Ms. Parichehr Zaiwalla for Defendant.

Mr. Deepak S. Bhalerao, 2nd Assistant to the Court Receiver present.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : August 5, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the defendant submits that the defendant is not present and prays that he be exempted from personal appearance today. Mr. Kamod objects and submits that by an order dated 7th April 2025 the defendant Mohd. Azhar had given an undertaking to remain present in Court on the future dates of hearing and despite thereof have breached the undertaking and not remained present.
2. The matter is called out in the morning session and in the afternoon session there are fixed matters for hearing, so this present application cannot be taken up for further consideration.
3. In view of the request made by Learned Counsel for the defendant the matter is stood over to 26th August 2025.
4. Defendant Mohd. Azhar as well as newly added defendant Suman Malik is directed to remain present on the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]