

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 266 OF 2025

Aabid Paper Cones ...Plaintiff
Versus
Mohd. Azhar ...Defendant

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8247 OF 2024

IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 266 OF 2025

Mohd Azar ...Applicant/Plaintiff
Versus
Aabid Paper Cones Its Properitor Aabid Ali ...Respondent

WITH
LEAVE PETTTION (L) NO. 23641 OF 2023

IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 266 OF 2025

Aabid Paper Cones ...Petitioner
Versus
Mohd. Azhar ...Respondent

Mr. Hiren Kamod i/b V. H. Narvekar for Plaintiff.
Mr. Navin Singh for Applicant in IA(L)/8247/2024.
Mr. Vivek Punjabi a/w P. Zariwalla for Defendant.
Mr. Deepak Bhalerao, Second Asst., to Court Receiver, Present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 16th SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Today pursuant to the last order Mr. Suman Malik is present in Court in-person and Mr. Punjabi has entered appearance on his behalf. The presence of Mr. Suman Malik is noted.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Malik today seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply to the present Interim Application.
3. Time as prayed for is granted.
4. Let reply be filed on or before 30th September 2025.
5. List the Interim Application on **7th October 2025**.
6. It is made clear that pursuant to the undertaking given on the previous occasion, Mr. Mohammad Azhar and Mr. Suman Malik shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)